

No. 16-405

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the Estate
of Brent T. Tyrrell, and ROBERT M. NELSON,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

FREDRIC A. BREMSETH
BREMSETH LAW FIRM, P.C.
601 Carlson Parkway
Suite 995
Minnetonka, MN 55305

ROBERT S. FAIN, JR.
2060 Overland Avenue
Suite D
P.O. Box 80886
Billings, MT 59108

JULIE A. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondents

March 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. FELA Authorizes State Courts To Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Railroads Wherever They Do Business.....	14
A. Section 56’s Reference To Where Suit “May Be Brought” Governs Personal Jurisdiction In Federal Courts.	14
B. FELA’s Reference to State-Court “Jurisdiction” Permits State Courts to Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Doing Business In Their States.	23
C. This Court’s Case Law Supports The Montana Supreme Court’s Reading of Section 56.....	26
D. BNSF’s Reading of Section 56 Would Harm Injured Workers And Is Unnecessary To Protect State Courts And Defendants.	32
II. FELA’s Conferral Of Authority On State Courts To Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Is Consistent With Due Process Limitations.	35

III. Regardless Of FELA, Montana Courts May Exercise General Jurisdiction Over BNSF Because It Is At Home In Montana.	42
IV. Should This Court Disagree With Respondents’ Position, Remand Is Appropriate.	50
CONCLUSION	51
APPENDIX: Statutes Involved	
28 U.S.C. § 1445(a).....	1a
45 U.S.C. § 56	1a
Act of April 5, 1910, ch. 143, 36 Stat. 291.....	1a
Judiciary Act of August 13, 1888, ch. 866, § 1, 25 Stat. 434	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	39
<i>Alabama Great Southern Railroad Co. v.</i> <i>Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 379 F.2d 100 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	25
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of</i> <i>California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	41
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. v.</i> <i>Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	3, 25
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Barrett v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , __P.3d__, 361 Or. 115 (2017).....	49
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949).....	11, 31, 32
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	37
<i>Cable/Home Communication Corp. v. Network</i> <i>Productions, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Clafin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	24, 25
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	2, 3

<i>Cory v. Aztec Steel Building, Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Cound v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 173 F. 527 (C.C.W.D. Tex. 1909)	18
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davidson Brothers Marble Co. v. United States ex rel. Gibson</i> , 213 U.S. 10 (1909).....	16, 17
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	25
<i>Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad Co. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932).....	28
<i>DeVargas v. Mason & Hanger-Silas Mason Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 1377 (10th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Douglas v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929).....	33
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 170 (1917).....	3
<i>FC Investment Group LC v. IFX Markets, Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Committee to Elect Lyndon La Rouche</i> , 613 F.2d 849 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Browning</i> , 435 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	22

<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Richardson,</i> 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	40
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	36
<i>Haywood v. Drown,</i> 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	29
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn,</i> 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	33
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons,</i> 539 U.S. 59 (2003).....	38
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission,</i> 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	3
<i>Hoffman v. Chandler,</i> 431 So. 2d 499 (Ala. 1983).....	21
<i>Hoxie v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.,</i> 73 A. 754 (Conn. 1909).....	23
<i>Inamed Corp. v. Kuzmak,</i> 249 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Intera Corp. v. Henderson,</i> 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	28, 35, 38

<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	36, 37, 38, 41
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	2
<i>In re Keasbey & Mattison Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 221 (1895).....	17
<i>Kilpatrick v. Texas & Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 75 (1949).....	28
<i>Kilpatrick v. Texas & Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 166 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1948)	28
<i>Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990)	50
<i>Korab v. Fink</i> , 797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	16
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017).....	24
<i>Lindhahl v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	16
<i>Macon Grocery Co. v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 501 (1910).....	16, 17
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis & San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934).....	28
<i>Miles v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	30, 39

<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	15, 50
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	3
<i>Omni Capital International v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	10, 19, 20, 41, 42
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. of Philadelphia v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	50
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	13, 43
<i>Pope v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	11, 12, 29
<i>PT United Can Co. Ltd. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Robertson v. Railroad Labor Board</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925).....	10, 15, 20
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877).....	15
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	39
<i>State of Missouri ex rel. Southern Railway Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950).....	12, 28, 29, 33
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	23
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	40

<i>United States International Trade Commission v. ASAT, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Memphis Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 62 (1933).....	24
<i>United States v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 98 U.S. 569 (1878).....	19
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	3
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	37
<i>White v. Hart</i> , 80 U.S. 646 (1871).....	41
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	36, 39
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 22	23
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	19
18 U.S.C. § 1965	21
28 U.S.C. § 1400	21
28 U.S.C. § 1404	29
28 U.S.C. § 1445	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 1132	19, 24
45 U.S.C. § 51	1, 2
45 U.S.C. § 55	31
45 U.S.C. § 56	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 1201.1-1	6
49 U.S.C. § 11501	24

Act of April 5, 1910, ch. 143, 36 Stat. 291.....	1, 4
Clayton Act, ch. 323, 38 Stat. 736 (1914)	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4	34, 35
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41	24
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	15, 18, 19
Judiciary Act of March 3, 1887, ch. 373, 24 Stat. 552	15
Judiciary Act of August 13, 1888, ch. 866, 25 Stat. 434	1, 16, 19
Jurisdiction and Removal Act of 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470	15
Mont. Code Ann. 25-2-122.....	7, 33
Supreme Court Rule 29.4(b).....	42
U.S. Constitution article I, § 8.....	40
U.S. Constitution article I, § 10.....	41
U.S. Constitution amendment V	41
U.S. Constitution amendment XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
BNSF, Operating Divisions Alignment Map, May 24, 2016, <i>available at</i> http://www.bnsf.com/customers/pdf/maps/network-map.pdf	5
BNSF Railway Company, Form 10-K for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2013, submitted to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/edgar/searchedgar/companysearch.html	5
H.R. Rep. No. 61-513 (1910)	17, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 80-613 (1947)	32

Montana Commissioner of Political Practices, Lobbyist and Principal Search, 2013-2014 Session, https://app.mt.gov/cgi-bin/camptrack/lobby search/lobbySearch.cgi	5
Report to the Rail Service Competition [Council] Regarding Requested Research Concerning the Impact of Paper Barriers on Montana Rail Shippers' Competitiveness (2013), <i>available at</i> https://www.mdt.mt.gov/business/rsec/docs /rsec-paper-barrier.pdf	6, 47
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	50
S. Rep. No. 61-432 (1910)	2, 17, 23
U.S. General Accounting Office, Federal Employers' Liability Act: Issues Associated With Changing How Railroad Work-Related Injuries Are Compensated (1996), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/products/RCED-96-199	33
